Assets. This replaced the previous requirement to recognize a provision for onerous lease contacts.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of lease payments to be paid subsequent to
the commencement date of the lease, discounted either at the interest rate implicit in the lease or the
Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease payments measured in the initial lease liability
include payments for an optional renewal period, if any, if the Company is reasonably certain that it will
exercise a renewal extension option. The liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective
interest method and will be remeasured when there is a change in either the future lease payments or
assessment of whether an extension or other option will be exercised. The lease liability is
subsequently adjusted for lease payments and interest on the obligation. Interest expense on the
lease obligation is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

Adoption of IFRS 16 had the following impact on the financial position as at June 1, 2019:

(As Previously

Reported Under

IAS 17)

May 31,

2019

IFRS 16

Effects

June 1,

2019

   $   $   $

   Assets

  Property and equipment 79,210 1,494,867 1,574,077

Total Assets 424,838 1,494,867 1,919,705

QUIZAM MEDIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

8

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(As Previously

Reported Under

IAS 17)

May 31,

2019

IFRS 16

Effects

June 1,

2019

   $   $   $

   Liabilities

  Deferred lease inducement  36,475 (36,475) –

  Lease liabilities  – 1,494,867 1,494,867

Total Liabilities 599,986 1,458,392 2,058,378

Deficit (23,024,585) 36,475 (22,988,110)

3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost
Computer
Hardware

Furniture and
Fixtures

Leasehold
Improvements Library

Right-of-use
Assets Total

As at May 31, 2019 $ 421,661 $ 101,336 $   89,537 $   4,755 $   – $   617,289
IFRS 16 transition – – – – 1,494,867 1,494,867
Additions – 8,672 16,146 1,996 – 26,814
Modification adjustment – – – – (211,274) (211,274)

As at February 29, 2020 $ 421,661  $ 110,008 $ 105,683 $   6,751 $ 1,283,593 $1,927,696

Accumulated Depreciation

As at May 31, 2019 $ 401,051 $   84,777 $   47,496 $   4,755   $   – $ 538,079
Depreciation 12,067 3,736 10,442 299 238,441   264,985

As at February 29, 2020 $ 413,118 $   88,513 $   57,938 $   5,054   $   238,441 $ 803,064

Carrying Amounts

Balance, May 31, 2019 $   20,610 $   16,559 $   42,041 $   – $   – $   79,210

Balance, February 29, 2020 $   8,543 $   21,495 $   47,745 $   1,697 $ 1,045,152 $1,124,632

4. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company has authorized share capital of an unlimited number of common voting shares without par
value. Disclosures on any common shares issued are also provided in the consolidated statements of
changes in deficiency.

Transaction during the nine months ended February 29, 2020:

On September 20, 2019, the Company issued 4,000,000 units at a price of $0.06 per unit for proceeds
of $240,000.  Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each
warrant is exercisable for two years at a price of $0.15 per share for the first year and $0.25 per share